corrections and the amounts of the restatements are shown in the following table and explained
below.

18

Quarterly Report Ι Travel24.com AG Ι 3. Quarter 2015

Only 277 bonds issued under the bond resale agreement with LOET Trading AG were
regarded as issued in 2012. Based on new information available, 3,406 bonds had been resold
to third parties by December 31, 2012. As a result the receivable against LOET Trading AG is
increased by the regular market price of the bonds resold. The bonds are measured at their
fair value at the respective issue date, an amount totaling € 3,222 thousand.

The difference between the nominal amount and fair value is written up for accounting
purposes until the bond maturity date (September 17, 2017) under the effective interest
method. The receivable from LOET Trading AG is reduced by the amount of transaction costs
incurred (EUR 263 thousand) which were originally accounted for from 2013 as the incidental
costs of financial transactions.

No receivable or liability was recorded for bonds transferred but not resold, as for this purpose
only transactions which are not typical market transactions had been entered into.

At January 1, 2014

As previously reported Restatement under IAS 8 Restated

Balance sheet EUR EUR EUR

Assets

Deferred tax assets 935,193.89 -551,617.69 383,576.20

CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables and other assets

Other f inancial assets 1,218,000.00 -1,218,000.00 0.00

Receivables due from related companies 2,317,587.97 1,718,003.72 4,035,591.69

TOTAL RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 4,673,847.83 500,003.72 5,173,851.55

BALANCE SHEET TOTAL 29,490,376.64 -51,613.97 29,438,762.67

Equity and liabilities

EQUITY

Capital reserve 2,913,974.00 722,484.76 3,636,458.76

Loss carried forw ard -1,669,957.51 -232,956.29 -1,902,913.80

Equity attributable to ow ners of the parent 3,277,601.49 489,528.47 3,767,129.96

TOTAL EQUITY 3,277,601.49 489,528.47 3,767,129.96

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 20,317,442.62 -183,362.08 20,134,080.54

Deferred tax liabilities 182,338.05 62,928.00 245,266.05

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,499,780.67 -120,434.08 20,379,346.59

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Tax liabilities 2,226,900.74 118,692.97 2,345,593.71

Provisions* 844,324.55 -450,245.00 394,079.55

Financial liabilities 589,653.00 -89,156.33 500,496.67

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,712,994.48 -420,708.36 5,292,286.12

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,212,755.15 -541,142.44 25,671,612.71

BALANCE SHEET TOTAL 29,490,376.64 -51,613.97 29,438,762.67

* Provisions w ere already reclassif ied

19

Quarterly Report Ι Travel24.com AG Ι 3. Quarter 2015

In addition the receivables from LOET Trading AG are not reported under “Other financial
assets” but correctly reported under “Receivables due from related companies”.

The non-current financial liabilities are increased by the additional EUR 3,129 thousand of
bonds now recognized as issued less emission costs and write-ups of the liability under the
effective interest rate method. The amounts reported in 2012 are corrected by
EUR 2,707 thousand in total.

The provision for onerous costs amounting to EUR 1,600 thousand recorded in 2012 is not

[…]

to be regarded as use of capital to the benefit of shareholders and recorded directly in capital
reserve.

The change in the non-current financial liabilities is consistent with the amortization of the
emission costs.

The provisions are reduced by the provision for onerous contracts no longer recorded in 2012
(EUR 187 thousand) and the provision for outstanding invoices (transaction costs).

The current financial liabilities are primarily adjusted by the proportionate interest on the bonds
not issued held in the LOET Trading AG portfolio.

20

Quarterly Report Ι Travel24.com AG Ι 3. Quarter 2015

The corrections in 2014 primarily represent restatements of the receivables due from LOET
Trading AG and the tax calculation.

The receivables due from LOET Trading AG have been reclassified from other assets to
receivables from related parties.

The change in the non-current financial liabilities is consistent with the amortization of the
emission costs.

The restatement of the (deferred) tax liability and the tax receivable is a result of the corrections
to the tax calculation.

At December 31, 2014

As previously reported Restatement under IAS 8 Restated

Balance sheet In euro In euro In euro

Assets

Property, plant, equipment

Construction in process 5,235,875.33 -36,820.00 5,199,055.33

TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT, & EQUIPMENT 6,324,398.98 -36,820.00 6,287,578.98

Deferred tax assets 88,070.87 -88,070.87 0.00

CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables and other assets

Other f inancial assets 2,438,217.27 -2,201,169.00 237,048.27

Receivables due from related companies 2,729,245.28 2,967,697.72 5,696,943.00

TOTAL RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 6,639,241.39 766,528.72 7,405,770.11

BALANCE SHEET TOTAL 32,305,336.03 641,637.85 32,946,973.88

Equity and liabilities

EQUITY

Capital reserve 2,913,974.00 410,409.76 3,324,383.76

Loss carried forw ard -1,248,951.18 -230,887.42 -1,479,838.60

Equity attributable to ow ners of the parent 3,698,607.82 179,522.34 3,878,130.16

TOTAL EQUITY 3,698,607.82 179,522.34 3,878,130.16

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 22,846,856.05 -135,915.83 22,710,940.22

Deferred tax liabilities 49,955.13 151,716.98 201,672.11

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 22,896,811.18 15,801.15 22,912,612.33

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Tax liabilities 2,354,747.46 478,610.69 2,833,358.15

Financial liabilities 620,143.00 4,523.67 624,666.67
Trade payables 699,495.88 -63,000.00 636,495.88
Other liabilities 706,836.59 26,180.00 733,016.59

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,709,917.03 446,314.36 6,156,231.39

TOTAL LIABILITIES 28,606,728.21 462,115.51 29,068,843.72

BALANCE SHEET TOTAL 32,305,336.03 641,637.85 32,946,973.88

21

Quarterly Report Ι Travel24.com AG Ι 3. Quarter 2015

The capital reserve is reduced in 2014 and in preceding years by the amount treated as use
of capital for the benefit of shareholders (EUR 312 thousand). In 2014, as in preceding years,
interest was paid on the bonds held in the LOET Trading AG portfolio. The payment is recorded
directly in the capital reserve.

The statement of comprehensive income for the period from January, 1 to September 30, 2014
and from July 1, to September 30, 2014 was corrected as follows:

The interest expense is reduced by the proportionate share of bonds regarded as remaining
unissued up until the issue date in August 2014. At the same time there is a contrary effect
resulting from the share of the release of the additional emission costs.

Overall, comprehensive income increased by EUR 102 thousand for the nine-month period.
The result for the third quarter fell by EUR 30 thousand. The basic and diluted earnings per
share increased from 0.21 EUR/share to 0.26 EUR/share for the nine-month period and fell for
the third quarter from -0.08 EUR/share to -0.10 EUR/share.

The statement of comprehensive income for the period from January, 1 to June 30, 2015 was
corrected as follows:

January 1 - September 30 2014 As previously reported Restatement under IAS 8 Restated

Income statement In euro In euro In euro

Interest expenses -1,520,344.05 102,151.19 -1,418,192.86

Financial result -1,303,393.13 102,151.19 -1,201,241.94

Net income 422,656.92 102,151.19 524,808.11

Comprehensive income 422,656.92 102,151.19 524,808.11

Earnings per share in euro (basic and diluted) 0.21 0.26

July 1 - September 30 2014 As previously reported Restatement under IAS 8 Restated

Income statement In euro In euro In euro

Interest expenses -512,691.61 -30,388.92 -543,080.53

Financial result -415,615.17 -30,388.92 -446,004.09

Net income -169,067.54 -30,388.92 -199,456.46

Comprehensive income -169,067.54 -30,388.92 -199,456.46

Earnings per share in euro (basic and diluted) -0.08 -0.10

22

Quarterly Report Ι Travel24.com AG Ι 3. Quarter 2015

The correction primarily is a result of the release of the addition emission costs (LOET Trading
AG – EUR 263 thousand) in interest expenses and to deferred taxes.

II.	Accounting	and	measurement	principles

II.1	Accounting	basis
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Travel24.com AG were, with
the exception of the initial application of new or amended standards or interpretations,
prepared under the same accounting and measurement principles that were applied in the

[…]

prepared at year end, and therefore they should be read together with the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014. This particularly applies to the
section entitled “Use of estimates”.

In preparing interim financial statements, the Management Board must necessarily make the
best possible estimates and assumptions, based on current information, which have an effect
on the assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the balance
sheet date as well as on income and expenses reported in the period. The actual result of later
events, when they subsequently occur, may differ from those estimates.

II.2	 Initial	application	of	new	or	amended	standards	 in	 the	2015	 financial
year
We refer to the disclosures made in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31,
2014. The application of the new standards has no significant effect on the quarterly financial
statements of Travel24.

II.3	Scope	of	consolidation
All subsidiaries are included in these interim consolidated financial statements. There are no
joint ventures or associated companies.

January 1 - June 30 2015 As previously reported Restatement under IAS 8 Restated

Income statement In euro In euro In euro

Interest expenses -911,950.71 -24,427.51 -936,378.22
Financial result from reacquisition of financial instruments 527,741.74 -1,480.83 526,260.91

Financial result -115,344.97 -25,908.34 -141,253.31

Deferred taxes -287,551.64 8,384.41 -279,167.23

Net income 377,637.65 -17,523.93 360,113.72

Comprehensive income 377,637.65 -17,523.93 360,113.72

Earnings per share in euro (basic and diluted) 0.19 0.18

23

Quarterly Report Ι Travel24.com AG Ι 3. Quarter 2015

There have been no changes in the scope of the consolidation since December 31, 2014.

III.	Notes	to	the	consolidated	balance	sheet
The balance sheet total fell in the period. The carrying value of construction in progress and
land included in non-current assets increased by EUR 1,547 thousand as a result of
continuing construction activities. At the same time the non-current element of the loans to
related companies was transferred to current assets as a consequence of the amendment to